508979205 01/17/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI765855

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Blake & Pendleton, Inc.	01/17/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Regions Bank
Street Address:	1180 West Peachtree Street NW
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10160155

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (864)271-4940

Email: ckinley@burr.com,abruster@burr.com

Correspondent Name: Charles S KInley
Address Line 1: 104 South Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES KINLEY		
SIGNATURE:	/CHARLES KINLEY/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2025		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment for Security - Blake & Pendleton, Inc#page1.tiff source=Assignment for Security - Blake & Pendleton, Inc#page2.tiff source=Assignment for Security - Blake & Pendleton, Inc#page3.tiff

PATENT 508979205 REEL: 069919 FRAME: 0660

ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY --TRADEMARKS, PATENTS and COPYRIGHTS

WHEREAS, Blake & Pendleton, Inc., a Georgia corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), (a) has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), (b) holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>") and (c) holds all right, title and interest in the copyrights listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which copyrights are registered in the United States Copyright Office (the "<u>Copyrights</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor, together with other grantors, has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated December 31, 2024 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of REGIONS BANK, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee, and granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby pledge and collaterally assign to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

56248190 v1

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Assignment for Security is a true and correct copy of the original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of January 17, 2025.

BLAKE & PENDLETON, INC.

Name: J. Allen King

Title: President

[Signature Page to Assignment for Security - Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights]

PATENT

REEL: 069919 FRAME: 0662

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

I. PATENTS

Name of Grantor	Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
Blake & Pendleton, Inc.	Method to Optimize Regulated Pressure to a Cyclical Air Application	10160155	12/25/2018

II. TRADEMARKS

Name of Grantor	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Blake & Pendleton, Inc.	BLAKE & PENDLETON	4,592,825	8/26/2014
Blake & Pendleton, Inc.	IZ SYSTEMS	4,600,829	9/9/2014

III. COPYRIGHTS

None.

 $56248190\ v1$

RECORDED: 01/17/2025

PATENT REEL: 069919 FRAME: 0663